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ERRATA
COUNTY FISCAL LETTER (CFL) NO. 17/18-19E
TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

ALL COUNTY FISCAL OFFICERS
ALL COUNTY AUDITOR CONTROLLERS

SUBJECT: PRIVATE ADOPTION AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM
FY 2016-17 OVERAGES AND ONGOING CLAIMS

REFERENCE: CFL NO. 17/18-19, DATED NOVEMBER, 15, 2017

This errata provides updated county specific amounts which must be reimbursed to the state for
the Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 shortage in 59th County funds for the Private Adoption Agency
Reimbursement Program (PAARP).

Subsequent to CFL No. 17/18-19, the amounts for Humboldt, Imperial, Mariposa, Mendocino,
and Trinity counties have been revised. Due to the revision, each county’s percentage of the
total PAARP costs was adjusted, resulting in a change to each county’s repayment amount.
The methodology to distribute the overage did not change. Attachment | displays the revised
amount each county is required to reimburse the California Department of Social Services
(CDSS). The CDSS will invoice the counties as noted in Attachment I. The counties will have
30 days from the invoice date to reimburse CDSS.

To ensure counties can track adoptive placements and finalizations, counties should keep
copies of all signed AAP4 forms and adoption orders. With the AAP4 forms and adoption
orders, counties will be able to keep their own records of how much PAARP can be claimed for
each case.

Questions regarding this CFL should be sent to fiscal.systems@dss.ca.gov. All other questions
regarding PAARP should be sent to the Permanency Policy Bureau and addressed to Brian
Okamoto at Brian.Okamoto@dss.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
Original Document Signed By:

SALENA CHOW, Chief
Fiscal Forecasting and Policy Branch
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County Fiscal Letter No. 17/18-19E

FY 2016-17 Private Adoption Agency
Reimbursement Program Overages

County

Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte

El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo

Kern

Kings

Lake
Lassen

Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito
San Bernardino
San Diego
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura
Yolo

Yuba

Total

Distribution

1.13%
0.00%
0.04%
1.30%
0.15%
0.05%
2.86%
0.09%
1.08%
5.79%
0.20%
0.88%
0.00%
0.00%
6.12%
0.73%
0.35%
0.06%
14.82%
0.64%
0.34%
0.00%
0.43%
1.77%
0.05%
0.01%
1.31%
0.43%
0.39%
5.03%
1.36%
0.06%
3.79%
8.44%
0.01%
9.61%
4.55%
2.27%
3.74%
1.54%
0.46%
2.29%
1.18%
1.25%
2.68%
0.01%
0.11%
1.12%
1.54%
1.26%
0.25%
0.87%
0.00%
0.44%
0.83%
3.13%
0.61%
0.58%

100%

Revised
Overages

$78,930
$0
$2,852
$90,370
$10,218
$3,327
$198,894
$6,416
$74,853
$402,654
$13,781
$61,310
$0

$0
$425,563
$50,841
$24,024
$4,277
$1,031,007
$44,188
$23,399
$0
$29,751
$123,170
$3,327
$475
$90,907
$30,132
$26,901
$350,228
$94,573
$4,040
$264,000
$587,091
$713
$668,710
$316,289
$158,073
$260,151
$106,934
$31,838
$159,023
$82,279
$86,736
$186,153
$713
$7,842
$78,157
$107,419
$87,510
$17,584
$60,548
$0
$30,890
$58,073
$217,627
$42,285
$40,161

$6,957,207
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