



EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR

January 23, 2018

## ERRATA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 744 P Street • Sacramento, CA 95814 • www.cdss.ca.gov

COUNTY FISCAL LETTER (CFL) NO. 17/18-19E

- TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS ALL COUNTY FISCAL OFFICERS ALL COUNTY AUDITOR CONTROLLERS
- SUBJECT: PRIVATE ADOPTION AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM FY 2016-17 OVERAGES AND ONGOING CLAIMS
- REFERENCE: CFL NO. 17/18-19, DATED NOVEMBER, 15, 2017

This errata provides updated county specific amounts which must be reimbursed to the state for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 shortage in 59th County funds for the Private Adoption Agency Reimbursement Program (PAARP).

Subsequent to <u>CFL No. 17/18-19</u>, the amounts for Humboldt, Imperial, Mariposa, Mendocino, and Trinity counties have been revised. Due to the revision, each county's percentage of the total PAARP costs was adjusted, resulting in a change to each county's repayment amount. The methodology to distribute the overage did not change. Attachment I displays the revised amount each county is required to reimburse the California Department of Social Services (CDSS). The CDSS will invoice the counties as noted in Attachment I. The counties will have 30 days from the invoice date to reimburse CDSS.

To ensure counties can track adoptive placements and finalizations, counties should keep copies of all signed AAP4 forms and adoption orders. With the AAP4 forms and adoption orders, counties will be able to keep their own records of how much PAARP can be claimed for each case.

Questions regarding this CFL should be sent to <u>fiscal.systems@dss.ca.gov</u>. All other questions regarding PAARP should be sent to the Permanency Policy Bureau and addressed to Brian Okamoto at <u>Brian.Okamoto@dss.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Original Document Signed By:

SALENA CHOW, Chief Fiscal Forecasting and Policy Branch

Attachment

## FY 2016-17 Private Adoption Agency Reimbursement Program Overages

County	Distribution	Revised Overages
Alameda	1.13%	\$78,930
Alpine	0.00%	\$0
Amador	0.04%	\$2,852
Butte	1.30%	\$90,370
Calaveras	0.15%	\$10,218
Colusa	0.05%	\$3,327
Contra Costa	2.86%	\$198,894
Del Norte	0.09%	\$6,416
El Dorado Fresno	1.08%	\$74,853
Glenn	5.79% 0.20%	\$402,654 \$13,781
Humboldt	0.20%	\$61,310
Imperial	0.00%	¢01,010 \$0
Inyo	0.00%	\$0 \$0
Kern	6.12%	\$425,563
Kings	0.73%	\$50,841
Lake	0.35%	\$24,024
Lassen	0.06%	\$4,277
Los Angeles	14.82%	\$1,031,007
Madera	0.64%	\$44,188
Marin	0.34%	\$23,399
Mariposa	0.00%	\$0
Mendocino	0.43%	\$29,751
Merced	1.77%	\$123,170
Modoc	0.05% 0.01%	\$3,327 \$475
Mono Monterey	1.31%	\$475 \$90,907
Napa	0.43%	\$30,132
Nevada	0.39%	\$26,901
Orange	5.03%	\$350,228
Placer	1.36%	\$94,573
Plumas	0.06%	\$4,040
Riverside	3.79%	\$264,000
Sacramento	8.44%	\$587,091
San Benito	0.01%	\$713
San Bernardino	9.61%	\$668,710
San Diego	4.55%	\$316,289
San Francisco	2.27%	\$158,073
San Joaquin	3.74%	\$260,151
San Luis Obispo San Mateo	1.54%	\$106,934 \$21,828
Santa Barbara	0.46% 2.29%	\$31,838 \$159,023
Santa Clara	1.18%	\$82,279
Santa Cruz	1.25%	\$86,736
Shasta	2.68%	\$186,153
Sierra	0.01%	\$713
Siskiyou	0.11%	\$7,842
Solano	1.12%	\$78,157
Sonoma	1.54%	\$107,419
Stanislaus	1.26%	\$87,510
Sutter	0.25%	\$17,584
Tehama	0.87%	\$60,548
Trinity	0.00%	\$0
Tulare	0.44%	\$30,890
Tuolumne	0.83%	\$58,073 \$247,627
Ventura	3.13%	\$217,627
Yolo Yuba	0.61% 0.58%	\$42,285 \$40,161
Total	100%	\$6,957,207